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LABOR LAW I
December 14, 1990
9:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon
Professor Baldwin

INSTRUCTIONS

This 1s a 3 hour open book examination. You may use your
casebook, your Statutory Supplement, your notebook, and any notes
that you have prepared.

There are two parts to the examination. 1In Part I, there are 10
multiple choice and yes-no questions. Next to the beginning of
each question there is a blank. Please place the letter that you
select on the blank line.

After each multiple choice question, there are 1lines. Please
write an explanation. for your choice on the lines and the back of
the page if you wish. A complete answer will have a letter

choice on_the blank space and an explanation. Since vour choices

and explanations to Part I will be written on the examination,
please be certain to return it with your blue book(s).

In Part II there are 2 essay questions. Please use the blue

. books to answer the essay questions, and please use every other

line of the book as vou write vour answer. Remember to use your
exam number on your exam booklet and each blue book. '

The examination point score totals 1000.
Each of the 10 short answer questions in Part I is worth 50
points.

Essays 1 and 2 in Part II are each worth 250 points.

Please budget your time Qisely. Remember that it is more
important to write precisely and succinctly than it is to write
vaguely and expansively.

I will be available to answer questions at times during the examn.

I enjoyed the semester. Have a safe, relaxing, productive
vacation at bar exam preparation, your employment, and at
play!
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Bea Phaire and Ferren Square are teachers on the faculty at the Dew
Well Day School. The Day School is a non-sectarian private school
chartered by the Georgia State Board of Education and educates
children from kindergarten to the sixth grade. Tuition is $10,000

per student per year. There are 200 students who attend the
school.
1. If Phaire and Square attempt to distribute leaflets about

the American Federation of Teachers in the teacher's
cafeteria during their lunch break, they are:

(a) protected by Sections 7 and 8(a) (1)

(b) protected by Sections 7, 8(a) (1) and 8(a) (2)

(c) protected by Sections 7, 8(a)(l) and 8(a) (3)

(d) not protected by the National Labor Relations Act
]




If Phaire and Square walk out of their classes to protest

the

unusually high quantity of asbestos in their

respective classrooms, their walkout is:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

protected by Section 7 and 8(a) (1)

protected by Sections 7 and 8(a) (1) and 8(a) (2)
protected by Sections 7 and 8(a) (1) and 8(a) (3)
not protected by the National Labor Relations Act




If on their-way out of the building Phaire and Square get
involved in an altercation with teachers who refuse to
leave their classrooms, and Phaire and Square are
arrested by the Georgia State Police for assault, their
arrests:

(a)
(b)

(c)
(4)

may be vacated under Sections 7, 8(a) (1)

may be vacated under Sections 7, 8(a)(1) and
8(a) (2) ,

may be vacated under Sections 7, 8(a) (1) and
8(a) (3) _

are not protected by the National Labor Relations
Act




I.M. Goode is an auto worker at the Ford Motor Company plant in
Hapeville, Georgia. Goode 1is an active Union member in good
standing with United Auto Workers Local 711. From July 1 to
September 1, 1990, Goode sensed that he was under closer scrutiny
by his supervisor, I. Watch, than the 10 much less active union
members in his work area. On returning from his 9/9/90 morning
coffee break, Goode overheard Watch say, "Yeah, we're going to keep
a sharp eye on Union loving Goode, and then we'll get rid of him."

4. After overhearing Watch, Goode has a Section(s) 8(a) (1)
and/or 8(a) (3) claim. YES NO

o



Assume that the Union timely files an unfair labor practice charge
alleging violations of Sections 8(a)l and 8(a)3 on 10/1/90, and
that the Company has timely filed a response denying the charge on
10/20/90. After her preliminary investigation, the Field Examiner
assigned by the NLRB Regional Director determined that the charge
is without foundation. On 10/31/90, she reported her finding to
the Regional Director, and the Regional Director dismissed the
charge on 12/13/90.

5. The Union:

(a) can appeal its dismissed charge to the General
Counsel

(b) can appeal its dismissed charge to the General
Counsel, and then to an Administrative Law Judge

(ch can appeal its dismissed charge to the General
Counsel, then to an Administrative Law Judge, and
then to the National Labor Relations Board

(d) 1is foreclosed from appeal




Jocko Marshali, one of Goode's more timid co-workers, a fellow
Union member and a witness to Watch's scrutiny of Goode, was
guestioned at the plant about his observations by I.M. Lawe, the
Atlanta attorney for Ford Motor Company, on 10/8/90.

6. If Lawe promised Marshali that a refusal to answer
questions would result in discipline, has Lawe violated
Sections 8(a) (1) and/or 8(a)(3)? YES NO




Oon 1/5/90, the Service Employees International Union began to
organize the cafeteria workers and bookstore enmployees at all

Mercer University campus cafeterias and bookstores. There are 29
cafeteria workers and 33 bookstore employees working in the 3
cafeterias and 3 bookstores on campus. Of the 29 cafeteria
workers, 17 are full time and 12 are part-time. Of the 33

bookstore employees, 10 are full time and 23 are part-time.

on 3/1/90, the Union presented Miguel Sabatino, Manager for the
campus bookstores and cafeterias, with 30 authorization cards.

Of the 30, 8 were signed by part time cafeteria workers, and 13
were signed by part time bookstore employees. Sabatino refused to
recognize the Union, so it filed the cards and a petition for
election with the NLRB Atlanta Regional Director on 4/1/90.

7. At ‘ the time that the Union filed its petition for
election, the University can challenge the petition by
asserting that:

(a) the petition is untimely

(b) the Union failed to accumulate 32 authorization
‘ cards

(c) the authorization card signatures are not valid
(d) all of the above




Assume that the University filed no challenges when the Union filed
its petition, but requested a hearing to determine the collective

bargaining unit.

8.. Can the University successfully challenge a unit of
cafeteria workers and bookstore employees on the ground
that the 1letter and spirit of the National Labor
Relations Act prohibits a unit composed of part time and
full time employees? YES NO




Assume that the University does not challenge the petition for
election or the Union's designation of a bargaining unit composed
of all cafeteria workers and bookstore employees. The Regional
Director accepted the petition for election from the Union, found
the Union designated unit appropriate on 4/30/90, and scheduled an
election for 7/1/90. On 5/1/90, the University distributed
leaflets which said,

"DID YOU KNOW THAT TODAY IS MAY DAY? DID YOU KNOW THAT MAY DAY IS
THE SOVIET UNION'S GREATEST HOLIDAY? DID YOU KNOW THAT SEIU
CELEBRATES MAY DAY AS ITS GREATEST HOLIDAY?"

On 6/1/90, the University announced that all employees at campus
cafeterias and bookstores would receive a first time ever 10 day

furlough with pay beginning July 1 and ending July 10.

\

Beginning on 6/15 and on each working day up to 7/1/90, the
University distributed a two page leaflet. Page 1 had the banner
headline, "OBITUARY PAGE". Each day page 1 listed a Bibb, Monroe
or Houston County business. The University claimed each had failed
on account of a collective bargaining agreement with high wages and
benefits. Each day page two contained a different wildly
inaccurate allegation about the finances or expenditures of the

‘Union. At the bottom of page 2 on each day was the statement, BE

SMART! BE SAFE! TAKE ALL YOUR FURLOUGH TIME AWAY FROM THE CAMPUS
AND ENJOY IT! The union answered the daily allegations about
expenses until 6/29. On that day it ran out of campaign money.
25 cafeteria workers and bookstore employees voted on 7/1. On July
10, the Atlanta Regional Director announced that the Union lost the
election 14 to 11.

9. Did the furlough constitute an unfair labor practice?

.YES NO - ‘




10.

Should the election be set aside?

YES

NO




THE SAGA OF MERCER UNIVERSITY CONTINUES

ESSAY 1

The University has a record of 8 sustained unfair labor practice
charges over the past 10 years. Should a Gissel bargaining order
issue?

ESSAY 2

Assume that én 7/10/90, the Atlanta Regional Director announced
that the Union won the election, and on 7/11/90, the University
announced that it intended to contract out its cafeteria services
to Yamato's Catering Service and its bookstore operation to the
Eagle Book Services Company.

(a) What wunfair labor practice(s), 1if any, have been

committed? :
(b) What remedies, if any, are available?
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